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MR. NUTTER: The hearing will come to order, please.

The first case this morning will be 4071,

MR. HATCH: Case 4071. Application of T, J. Sivley
for a Gual completion and salt water disposal, Lea County,
New Mexico.

! I received a call from Mr, Jerry Losee requesting

that this case be passed and that he be allowed to come in a

little later,

MR, NUTTER: He'll be here later today. We will
defer hearing Case 4071 for the time being and call Case 4072,

MR, HATCH: Application of Pennzoil United, Inc., for
a dual completion, Eddy County, New Mexico.

MR. DURRETT: If the Examiner please, J. M, Durrett,
appearing on behalf of Pennzoil United., I have one witness,
Mr., Boyd.

(Witness sworn.)

(Whereupon, Applicant's Exhibits
1 through 12 were marked
for identification.)

RODNEY BOYD

called as a witness, having been first duly sworn, was examined

and testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR, DURRETT:

Q Mr, Boyd, will you please state your name and address?




A Rodney Boyd, number 10 Keenlan in Midland, Texas.

¢ What is your position with Pennzoil United?
A Petroleum engineer,
Q Have you previously testified before this Commission

as an expert witness?

A No, sir, 1 have not.

Q Would you briefly give us your background and
edgcation in the petroleum business?

A I graduated from Texas Tech in 1959 as a petroleum
engineer with a B, S. Degree, subsequently went to work for
Perkins Prothro Company, which is an independent producing
company, where I worked till 1967, and then I went to work for
Pennzoil and I worked there as a production engineer for the
past two years,

MR. DURRETT: Are the witness's qualifications
acceptable?
MR, NUTTER: They are.

Q (éy Mr. Durrett) Now, Mr. Boyd, briefly, what is
Pennzoil seeking by this application in Case Number 40722

A We're seeking a conventional dual completion of its
Mobil "12" Federal Well No. 1 located in Section 12, Township
23 South, Range 26 East, Eddy County, in such a manner as to

permit the production of gas from an undesignated Atoka




gas pool and gas from an undesignated Morrow gas pool through

parallel strings of tubing.

Q What is the actual footage location of that well
in Section 12?

A We're located 660 from the North Line, 1980 from the
East Line of Section 12, Township 23 South, Range 26 East,

| Eddy County, New Mexico.,

; o) Do you have a plat showing the area that's involved
g here?

; A Yes, sir,.

é Q What else does that plat show?

} _ A It shows our offset operators, giving their names,

addresses, and the acreage which we have dedicated to this

well, being the North Half of the section.

0 Is that your Exhibit Number 1?

A Yes, sir, it is,

Q Let's move to your Exhibit Number 2; what is that?

A it's Cormission form for the well completion, briefly

giving the perforations in the Atoka zone, casing strings that

were set, and the treatments that were given the Atoka zone

and the absolute open flow or potential of the well,
Q Let's move to your Exhibit Number 3; is that the

same form for the other zone?




A Yes, sir, it is.

Q Does that show basically the same data only this is

for the Morrow?

A Correct, yes, sir,
. Q Do you have some drill stem data?
i
ﬁ A Yes, sir.
E o} Is that your Exhibit Number 42

A Correct, yes, sir.

: Q What does that show, briefly?
| A

All the porous zones that were tested in the well,

pmeremmminttnee

the drill stem test Number 5 was for our Atoka zone, which I'm

sure is our primary interest and Number 7 is for our Morrow

zone.,

e e =

We have had ten tests in the well,

Q Now, both these zones are undesignated gas zones,

is that correct?

A Yes, sir, correct.

MR, NUTTER: Just to interrupt very briefly, what

zone would drill stem test Number 10 have been in, Devonian?

|
|
E

THE WITNESS: Yes, sir,

MR. NUTTER: That's all, thank you,

Q {(By Mr, Durrett) Okay, Mr, Boyd, let's move to

your Exhibit Number 5 now, what does that show?

A A deviation reccerd that was taken as the well wes
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being drilled.
Q Nothing particularly unusual about that?
A No.
Q Now, move to your Exhibit Number 6, which is a

diagrammatic sketch of the well; will you tell us in detail
how the well is completed?

A To go in the order I suppose that we did this work,
we set 1l joints 13-3/8 casing, set at 359 feet, cemented
with 350 sacks of cement, We had centralizers on each joint
of casing and our cement circulated. It also shows that we
ran 164 joints 9-5/8 casing set at 5270, cemented with 800
sacks of cement. We had centralizers from 4970 to 5270.

! Next is our 7-inch casing string which we ran 238
joints set at 11,850, cemented with 625 sacks. The top of

the cement came back to 9080, We had scratchers and
centralizers from 11,300 to 11,817, one per joint. We also had
scratchers and centralizers from 10,650 to 10,990, one per

joint. That covers the two zones of perforations.

Next, I suppose the perforations are Atoka

perforations, are from 10,842 to 10,868, which we have ten

holes. Our Morrow perforations are 11,453 to 11,539, which

i there's 14 holes. We ran a Baker Model D packer set at 11,345

to segregate the two zones, we ran 15 joints of 2-3/8 CS Hydril




tubing, to go into the Model D packer; above that we have 300
constituting the long string of tubing, 331 joints of 2-3/8
Hydril tubing, We have a Baker Model K packer set at 10,798
to produce the Atoka zone, and we have a Baker Model L sliding
sleeve at 10,873 to facilitate circulating packer fluid in the
hole to keep from, corrosion from working on the casing and
the short string in the Atoka zone has 327 joints, 2-3/8 CS
Hydril tubing.

Q In your opinion is this a standard method of dual
completion that you have here?

A Yes, sir, certainly is.

0 Let's move to the log now, I think that's Exhibit
Number 7. What does that show?

A It shows thie tops of our different zones and the
perforations, at 10,610 is the top of the Atoka zone, 10,842
to 868 is where we are perforated in the Atoka, at 11,100
shows the top of the Morrow, which is a limestone and the top
vi the Lower Morrow, which is more of a sand and shale and which
we are perforated in the Morrow 11,453 to 11,539 and top of
the Upper Mississippian is 11,810,

Q Moving to your Exhibit Number 8, now what is that?

A Packer setting affidavit from the wire line

company showing that they did set a Model D packer to




segregate the two zones,

Q What about your packer leakage test, now, is that

your Exhibit Number 97
A Yes, sir,

Q What does that show, briefly?

A It shows that we did successfully segregate the two

zones ., There was no commingling, downhole commingling of the
production. We have the charts also with the packer leakage
form showing that there is definitely no communication downhole;
first the Atoka zone was flowed, dead weight tester readings
were made to start with along through the test and at the

end, when we opened our Atoka zone we had a dead weight tester
pressure of 3,888, beg your pardon, 4,060 on our Atoka zone,.

At the end of the test we had dead weight tester of 3414, The
lowest that we recorded was 2900, which was on a larger choke.

Our Morrow zone did stay stable at 4,060, at 3,888 during the

test, complete in seven hours,

The other chart was taken the following day, both zones

were again stabilized. We flowed the Morrow zone at the start

of the test, we had a 3890 pressure, flowing on various size
chokes at the end of six hours we had 3189, the lowest recorded

was 2102, The Atoka zone staved at 4,060 throughout the test.

Q Now, move to your Exhibit Number 10, now what is that?




A Multipoint test, or shows the capability of the

well to produce, calculated absolute open flow of the Atoka
zone ,

C You have some charts attached to that showing the
same thing?

A Yes, sir. Bottom hole pressure study and flowing
bottom hole pressures and then, of course, the points where you
get your absolute open flow after making the four points test,

Q What is Exhibit Number 11?

A The same thing for the‘Morrow zone, Four-point back
pressure test,

Q Now, did your company notify offset operators of
your pending application here?

A Yes, sir, we did.

Q Do you have an exhibit showing that you did send

them a notice?

A Right, ves, sir. By certified mail.

Q Is that your Exhibit Number 12?2

A Correct, yes, sir.

Q Do you have with you the return receipt showing that

all of these letters were received by these companies?
A Yes, sir, I certainly do,

Q And none of the companies have replied?
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A No, sir.
Q You haven't received any objection at any time?
A No, sir.

MR, DURRETT: Mr. Examiner, we do have the certified
receipts which we could show to the Examiner if you would like
to see them,

MR, NUTTER: I don't believe that will be necessary,

Q (By Mr,. Durrett) Now, Mr. Boyd, were Exhibits 1
through 12 prepared by you or under your supervision?
A Yes, sir, they were.

MR, DURRETT: If the Examiner please, I would move
the introduction of Applicant's Exhibits 1 through 12,

MR, NUTTER: Applicant's Exhibits 1 through 12 will
be admitted in evidence.

(Whereupon, Applicant's
Exhibits 1 through 12 were
offered and admitted in
evidence.)

MR, DURRETT: That would conclude my direct examina—

tion,

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR, NUTTER:

Q Mr, Boyd, I notice on your Exhibits 2 and 3 that no

liquids are reported., Does this well produce dry gas in both
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zones?
n both zones.

it's conplet

A pDry gas i
ption,

bit NumbeY 6

e with one exce
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¢ on the intermediate casing string?
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| know the top?
A No, sir: 1 don't pelieve 1 do.
£ that information and send it in to us?

can you g€

; Q
; A Yes, 1 certainly can.
MR. NUTTER: Are there any further questions of this
witness? He may be excused.
(Witness excused.)
MR, NUTTER: Do you have anythind furtherxr. MY .
Durrett?
Mr . Examinex.

MR. DURRETT: That's all we nhave.,
poes anyoneé have anything they wish

e 407272 We will take the case under

advisement.
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO

)
H 58
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO }

I, ADA DEARNLEY, Court Reporter, do hereby certify that
the foregoing and attached transcript of proceedings before
the New Mexico 0Oil Conservation Commission at Santa Fe,

New Mexico, is a true and correct reccrd to the best of my

knowledge, skill and ability.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have affixed my hand and notarial

seal this 10th day of March, 1969,

0 .
(/ - .
cck, . L/‘L”_A; P2 S 3 ;(»C(,_(,_,’ Y

Notary Public—Court/Réporter

My commission expires:

June 19, 1971,
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WESTERN DIVISION OFFICE * WALL TOWERS WEST - MIDLAND, TEXAS * PHONE (915} 632-7316

MAILING ADDRESS: P. O. DRAWER j@a MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701

o
(W on )

. PENNZOIL UNITED, Ine.

, Y
’l March 6, 1968 41/&(/ 4

!
|
; New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
I State Land Office Building
Santa Fe, New Mexico
{

Attention: Daniel S. Nutter

Re: Concerning Docket No. 7-69 K 4072
Application of Pennzoil United, Inc.
for dual completion.
Eddy County, New Mexico

Dear Sir:

Exhibit 6 should show top of cement on 9 5/8" intermediate
casing to be located 2,750.

Sorry for the inconvenience we have caused you.

Yours very truly,

PENNZOIL UNITED, INC.
Western Division

) c),yu% C/ {\5 Q}]‘ "k
Rodney C.“Boyd h sk
Petroleum Engineer T

RCB/tb




GOVERNOR
DAVID F. CARGO
CHAIRMAN

TION COMMISSION
LAND COMNI”ION[R
ALEX J. ARM!JO
MEMBER

O1L CONS IRVA
STATE OF NEW MEXICO
STATE GlOLoG|IT

p. ©O. BOX 2088 - SANTA FE
87301 A. L. PORTER. JA.
ISCRITARY - D|l¢CTOR

March 12, 1969

Re: Casec No- _ 4072 _

M. purrett, JX.
order No.’ww_g—§702

Mr. James

Rhodegr, MccCallister & purrett

Attorneys at Law applicant:

500 oek M. E. Pennzoil_United, Ing.

f Albugquergue, New Mexico 87106

| ' Dear Sir:
pies of the above-referenced commis~

h are two <O
in the subject case-

|
| Enclosed herewit
tly entered

sion order recen
very truly yours:

W s

A. L. PORTER, Jr-
SecretaryuDirector

ALP/ir

copy ©of order also gsent to:

Hobbs 0CC X
Artesia OCC X

Aztec ocCcC

Oother ——

e

e




BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

. IN TH2 MATTER OF THE HEARING

' CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION

! COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR

' THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No. 4072
Order No. R-3702

 AFPLICATION OF PERNZOIL UNITED, INC.,

' FOR A DUAL COMPLETION, EDDY COUNTY,

, NEW MEXICO.
: ORDER _QF THE COMMISSION
. BY THE COMMISEION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on March 5, 1969,
at santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel S, Nutter.

NOW, on this__'2th day of March, 1969, the Commission, a |
quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the record,
and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised
in the premiases,

FINDB:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by .
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
matter thereof. '

(2) That the applicant, Pennzolil United, Inc., seeks
authority to complete its Mobil "12" Federal Well No. 1, located
in Unit B of fection 12, Township 23 South, Range 26 East, NMPM,
Pddy County, New Mexico, as a dual completion (conventional) to
produce gas from an undesignated Atoka gas pocl and from an
undesignated Morrow yas pool through parallel strings of 2 3/8-

w inch tubing, with separation of the zones by a packer set at

approximately 11,345 feet.

(3) That the mechanics of the proposed dual completion are
feasible and in accoxd with good conservation practices.

(4) That approval of tne subject 2pplication will prevent

f waste and protect correlative rights,




T A
. CASE No. 4072
" Order No, R-3702

1T IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant, Pennzoil United, Inc., is hereby

. authorized to complete its Mecbi) "I2" Federal Well No. 1, located
~in Unit B of Section 12, Township 23 South, Rance 2G Easgt, NMPM,

Eddy County, New Mexico, as a dual completion (conventional) to
produce gas from an undesignated Atoka gas pool and from an

. undesignated Morrow gas pool through parallel strings of 2 3/8-

inch tubing, with separatiocn of the zones by a packer set at

. approximately 11,345 feet:

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the applicant shall complete, operate,

. and produce said well in accordance with the provisions of Rule

112-A of the Commission Rules and Regulations insgofar as said rule

: is not inconsistent with this order;:

PROVIDED FURTHER, that the applicant shall take packer-

iileakage tests upon completion &nd annually thereafter during the
. Annual Shut-In Pregsure Test Period for tha undesignated Morrow

gas pool.

(2) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the

: entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove

;idelignatod.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

_—OIL co qﬁ( COMMISSION
<
&&nwf

DAVID F. CARGO, Ch .rman

///;4?624

A—

PORTBR Jr., Me r & Secretary




Docket No. 7-69

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - MARCH 5, 1969

9 AM. - 0]} CONSERVATTON TNMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM,

__STATE IAND CFFICE BULLDING - SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be h=axd before Daniel S. Mutter, Examiner, or
Elvis A, Utz, Alternzie BExaminay.

CASE 4071:

CASE 4072:

CASE 4C73:

CASE 4067:

Application of T. . Sivley for a dual completion and salt
water disposal, Lea Countv, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styled causo, seeks authority to dually complete his
Federal Silver Well No. 4 lccated in the SW/4 SE/4 of Section
28, Township 20 South, Range 34 East, Lynch Yates-Seven Rivers
Pool, in such a manneyr as to permit production of oil from the
Yates-Seven Rivers formations and the disposal of produced
salt water int< the Loewer Seven Rivers formation.

Application of Pennscil United, Inc., for a dual completion,
Eddy County. New Mexivo. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks apprcval for the 2l completion (conventional) of its
Mohil "12" Federal Wall No. 1 located in Unit B c¢f Section 12,
Township 23 South, Range 26 East, Eddy County, New Mexico, in
such a manner as to permit the production of gas from an un-
designated Atcka gas pcol and gas from an undesignated Morrow
gas pcol through parallel strings of tubing.

Application of Stardard 0il Company of Texas for a dual comple-~
tion and salt water disposal, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant,
in the above-styled «ause, seeks authority to dually ccmplete
its Continental State Well No. 1 located in Unit B of Section

5, Township 24 Scuth, Range 38 East, Stateline-Ellenburger

Pool, Lea County, N2w Moexi~so, in such 2 manner as to permit
praduction of <il from the Ellenburger Jformation ithrough tubing

ok I

and the disposal of produced salt wats. nto the Quee, San
Andres, Glcrieta, Tubr, Drirkard, ai’ MIssicsiono ati
through the casing-cazing annulus in the oren-nolie interval

from 4105 fecet to 898C feet.

(Continued from the Februzry 26, 1969 Examiner Hear ing)

Application of Bens.on-Montin-Greer Drilling Corperation for
special pool rules, San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant,
in the above-styled cause, seeks the promulgation of special
pool rules for the La Plata-Gallup Pool, San Jduan Ccunty,
New Mexico, including & provision for l160-acre spacing and
proration units. Applicant further requests that szaid special
rules prowide that thsz unit allowable for a 160-~aczre unit in
said peol pe allezated on the basis of four times the normal
unit allowable fcr Nortnwest New Mexico, and that no credit
be given fcr depth £3ctors. Applicant further requests that
said special rules bs limited in their applicaticon to the

extericr boundaries «f the La Plata-Mancos Unit Area.
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CASE 4074:

CASE 4075:

CASE 4076:

CASE 4065:

Do ket No. 7-69

Application of Bensonr-Min! in-Greer Drilling Corpoeration for

a pressure mainteran o project, San Juan County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the ab re-si1ylad ause, seeks suthority to
institute a pressure maintenan. 2 projeczt by the injection of
water into the Gallup form:tzor in its La Plata M3ncos Unit
Well No. 1 lormated 1n Unit P of Section 31, Township 32 North,
Range 13 West, and by kre injessticn of gaz into said Gallup
formation in its I : Fla'a Mwntos Unit Well No. 4 lacated in
Unit N of said Se~tion 31, La Plata-~Gallup Pcool, San Juan
County, New Mexico. Appli::ant., further seeks the promulgation
of special rules gur=ining the cgperatioen of said project.

Application of Bensun-Montin-Greer Drilling Conporation for
amendment of the 13 P.23fa Mapacs Unit Agreement, San Juan
County, New Mexice. Appli ant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks to amend the form «of the La Plata Mancos Unit Agreement,
San Juan County, New M«xXi:o, with respect to Sections 11 and

12 of said unit agreement ., t<$ permit inclusion in the partici-
pating area of any ard all lands necessary for unit operations.

Application of Amerioan Truading and Preducticon Corporation for
the creation of a new pcol, Lea County, New Maxico, Applicant,
in the above-styled rause, seeks the zreation of a new Morrow
gas pool for its Scuthsasst l.ea Unit Well No. 2 lozated in Unit
L of Section 25, Towesehip 2C South, Range 35 East, Lea County,
New Mexico.

Application of Humble il 4 Refining Cempany for the creation
of a new o0il pool, assignment of discovery allowable, and the
promulgation c¢f puri ruales, l=a County, New Mexico. Applicant,
in the above-styled ausz,; seeks to have its New Mexico State
"S" Water Sourse We'!l No. 4 (CF-427), located at an unorthodox
0il well location 650 tzet fyrom the West line and 175 feet
from the South lin= cof Sa-ticn 2, Township 22 South, Range 37
East, Lea County, New Mexi w, rerlassified as an oil well for
the production of <iil from tthe €an Andres formation. Applicant
further seeks the zreztion ¢f a new San Andres cil poeol -for
said well and the assignment of an ©il discovery 2llowable of
approximately 21,190 barzele o zaid well. Applicant further
seeks the promulgaticn of sp=zvial rules for said pocl, in-
cluding a provisicon for 80-ire proraticn units.
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CASE 4066: (Continued from the February 26, 1969 Examiner Hearing)

Application of Humble 0il & Refining Company for the con-
soiidation of two non-standard gas proration units, Lea
County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks the consolidation of two existing non-standard 320-
acre gas proration units into one standard 640-acre unit
comprising all of Section 26, Township 21 South, Range 36
East, Eumont Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, to be
dedicated to its New Mexico State "G" Wells Nos. 2 and 4
located in Units P and G, respectively, of said Section 26.
Applicant further seeks authority to produce the allowable
assigned to said unit from either of said wells in pro-
portion.
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RHODES, Mc CALLISTER 8 DURRETT s («/M
ATTORNEYS AT LAW '.E:

- 500 OAK, N €

JEWRY P. RHODES tey (CORNER ROMA AND INTERSTATE 25)

ORVILLE C. MCCALLISTER, JR. b ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87106
J. M. DURRETT, JR. e TELEPHONE 243-9744

February 12, 1969

. /%4--
] ‘ Mr. Dan Nutter
| Chief Engineer éz 4
New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission /
) Santa Fe, New Mexico M%«Z .
: Cpn.
] Re: Pennzoil United, Inc. / DA
Mobile "12" Federal Well No. 1 7 o Y

\‘__“«‘__/

Dear Dan:

During our recent telephone conversation I believe that
you asked me for a copy of the drill stem data concerning
the above well. 1 did not attach this to the application,
but I am enclosing a copy for your information and so you

may place the same inthe file.

Thank you very much for your assistance.

Ll Very iruly yours,

Rhodes, McCallister & Durrett

Jr.







Pennzoi\ ynited, Inc.
Mobil Vi federal te. |
Mew Mexico

tddy Counlys
page 2
pRILL STEW DATA_:vggggipggg:
pST 4,_1}_,§@y;¢112~_“j used 2,000 ug, 10" pre-fiov, weak to gd plow - ¥ b7 1S1P -
veopened ool 2 hrs - g 2", WBTS “eu _ unloaded WB - Flwd st b /1504 press en 1
g - volume 1,815 MCF - £lwd 2nd hr w/255% press o0 1/t ck - olune 200 MCE - rec.
620" WB & on' GCP 10" pre flov - 860# - 11084 - 3 he 0S1P n# 1f
11084 - gpl# - FS1p 4870% Wp1 7265% - Hpo 72267 gHT 190
DSt #&_}1349\ _11,517'pkrs failed after 5 minutes
pST_#9 12,623 ;,1g3§g§j: ool open 2 hrs 15 min vieak blow-dect. - vec. 10 drlg. fluid
res. 57 @ 60°, 87,000 ppm - 1 hr 1SIP 6754 - 2 hr £SIP 731% - 1¢ 54 - FF g - HPL & Hro
6045# BT 214 degrees.
psT_#10 12,650 - 12,720%: tool open 2 Ar 40 win fair blov vi/GTS 15, decr. to weak @
end of fost-1oMM - rec. 3250" gulf. wtr - Sample chamber €ont- no gass 2160 ¢C sulf. wirs
21,000 ppm chiorides - drill pipe wtr samplie 37,000 ppm - 1 & HPO © 74 - 90 min 1S1P
54654 - 90 min 2n g1p 54404 - 9 1/2 hr FS1p 5478% - ot If 3424 - 1/2 2nd £low 980% -
60 min FF 1390+ - gHT 216 deqrees
| <:§gjss Y Q&h
N
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bugtisc! 439J2 ! . ¥
Pcnnzo:l ; | .j SUpCrIOr !
(Mob:i) : w'1GL:Weg(2‘E 6175 ;p
27%54 A»GLOI Q»Mnl‘°4°541 '8302 2" :
GirFed . Ly Superior %
CollMo?‘n‘fg}Ln VIR, 6173 ’3
",(;;"’1’ i ; SeholsJr 7 il
: '1 Sl (?) Corl A McDoniel |
]’\dobll .S £Paul Gibsen |!
.Muorc cfot 12415 10 b"' SR Echsls, S &MU}
WK bore : ’ 5
71 . gook | Echo:s quf L Syeery %
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Pennzoil United, Inc.
- Acreage dedicated to
~ Mobil "12" Federal #1 |

Superior 0il Company

P. 0. Box 1900

Midland, Texas 79701

Texas 0il & Gas Corp.

[xz[ 900 Wilco Building

Midland, Texas 79701

Pan American Petr. Corp.
P. 0. Box 1540
Midland, Texas. 79701

. et al

Penuzoil United Inc./

P. 0. Drawer 13828 )
Midland, Texas 79701
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Form 3-330
{Rev. 5 83)

UN| I‘ED STATES SUBMIT IN DUPI\II t.]l-}‘l
{Sveatherin

GEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR et on
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY '

WELL COMPLETION OR RECOMPLETION REPORT AMD LOG*

1a. TYPL OF WELL: [SITY 3 As Y ¢
" WELTL L 4 Wi [r DRY [ ] Othier -

b TYPE OF COMPLETION:
NEW  [7 CORK [T rrr PIUG {7 DIFF.
\\\'Pr‘r‘,n [,% r‘r\\ ;’r { ] i r_] n.\r;( {j RESVR. [ J Othor T

T.NAME UF OPERATOR

Pennzoﬂ” gmtpd Inc.

TBUADDRESS 0F OFERATOR

P. 0. Drawer 1828 - Midland, Texas 79701

X TOCATION OF WELL { Report location clearly anid in vcegrdaice with fmy Statc requirements)*
Atsurface  £60 FNL & 1980 FEL of Section 12, T-23-S, R-2f-F

At top prod. interval reported below

At total depth

13 vEraiT Yoo DATE IsSUED

i

RUNETIN

S, PHASE

Form ap proved,
Bulgct Burcau No. 42 R3ns.5,

DESIGNATION AND SERIS

NM 027994 - D

6. 1P INDIAN.

Y. UNIT AGRENMENT NAME

SOPAM wR LEASE NAME

Mobil "12" Federal

o wELL

1

T10. FIELD

No.

Wildcat

R-

187 catyTy or |

AL, NO,

ALLOTTEE OR TRISE NAME

AXD POOL, OR WILDCAT

T.. K. \l OR BLOCK A\l'Sl'l'\'FY
O ARFA

Section 12, T-23-S,

26-t

“Eddy

3. STAIE

HooM,

15, DATE SPULDED l (G nﬁif?.IT}}}:’,“\]}')}EG""—i_Tf BATE v, (Ready 5 prad o 1 T18. BLEVATIONS (D1 ERR, RT. 68, £TC.}% | 19, ELEV. CASINGBEAD
6-29-68 11-1-68 | 11-25-68 3957 RKD 3238
25. TOTAL DEPTH, MD & VD | 21. PLUG, BACK T.D.. MD & avD | 22, 1F SULTIFLE COMPLL, ] 28 INTERVALS  GOTARE TOOLS T eARLE TooLs
, HOW MANY* DRILLED LY .
12,735 11,822 - 5 A _7_]} tone
24 PRODUCING INTERVAL{S), 0F THIS COMPLETION. “TOP, BOTTOM, NAME (MD AND 3vD)* oo 23, WAS DIRECTIONAT
. SURVEY MADE
/
10,842 - 10 86?‘/ﬂtoka i | o
26. TYFE ELECTRIC AND OTHER LOGS RUN A - T - TU7WAS WELL CGRED
Garma Ray-Sonic, IES, SnP T Mo
28, CASING RECORD (Rrporl all Atrmqs wt in wrll)
’ '__A(“ngfc_ﬁﬁr TV U WEInT, IB/FT ’ ! DEPTH SET (3 M0} : TTnore size O T CENIENTING ‘r:f'(_o_rfff - T T AMOUNT PCLLED
EI L R N B - LA oo as T
9 o/8" T30% & 4UF _; —5770_‘ o 12‘1771<“_];-‘ TTTaO00 sx Rone
7" CTTRr MBS B3 U ETS s T | ome
29. . L l\l R R!‘,CORI) ] 30. TUBING RECORD
SIZE TOP (MD) BOTTOM (\m) j\u KS CRMENT® ' scpees (Mp) | stme 1 nn;nx SET (MD) | p,;;xsk SET (MD)
e o A i PRGN e e e [T C o
~Nore I - 238 C10,792 10,792
! I f
H i | '
31. PERFOPRATION RECORD (Interval, size and numbder) 39, ACID. SHOT., FRACTURE, CEMENT SQUEEZE, ETC.
Perf. one h01e at fO] ]Owinq depths: DEPTH INTERVAL (MD) AMOUNT AND KIND OF MATERIAL USED

10,842,843 ,847,848,855 856,862,864 ,866,868 |_10,842 - 10,868

10,500 gallons acid

35. LIST OF ATTACHMENIS T

TCASING FRESSUKE | CALCULATED | off

33.% PRODUCTION s
DATE FIRST PRODUCTION | PRODLCTION METHOD (Flowing, gas lift, pumping—aize and type of _ri/uﬁ:‘_n) o
11-25-68 Flowing (See M.M. Form C-122 attached) > O
DATE OF TEST } HOURS TESTED | CHOKE SIiZE [ rRon's. FOR O1L-—BBL. GAs- ,.,k\ K
N ! TEST PERIOD '\
12-6-68 | 5 Various | | !

FLOW. TUBING PRRSS. : GAS—-MCF. WAThLE—- RELR o (anxr-m’(\con )

24-HOUR RATE n ! { T,\/ % “
Various pkr | ——> |  Mone 2,625 [ None) fo :
34. DISPOSITION OF GAS (Sold, used jor fuel, venfed, €ic.) - T T T i -n-qr wJ }:eszo @-,\

Vented - Now negotiating for sale

Peck~ 1

rdee

DST Data, Lofs, Hole Deviation, 4-point test (M.t1, Form C- 122)

36. 1 hereby certify that the f egoin" "and attached information Is complete and correet as determioed from ail avallable recocds .

2,

=

SIGNED 7 K e i _Manager of Production

*(See Instructions and Spaces for Additional Data on Reverse Side)

TR
F Cron

Pl

Coem v 8,7 2.




INSTRUCTIONS

General: This form is designed for submitting a complete and correct well completion report and tog on all types of lands and ieases to either a Federal agency or a State agencey,
or both, pursuaut to applicable Federal and/or State laws and regulations. Any necessary special instructions coucerning the use of this form and the number of copies to be
submitted, parcticularly with regard to local, area, or regional procedures and practices, either are showan below or will be issued by, or may be obtained from, the loeal Federal
and/or State office. See instructions on items 22 and 24, and 33, below regarding separate reports for separate completions.

If not filed prior to the time this summary record is submitted, copies of att currently availavle logs (drillers, geologists, sample and core analysis, all types electrie, ete.), forma-
tion and pressure tests, and directional surveys, slould be attached hereto, to the extent required by applicable Federal amd/or State laws and regulations. Al attachments
shauld be listed on this form, see item 35.

Item 4: If there ar2 no applicable State requiremcnts, locations on Yederal or Indian land should be described in accordance with Federal requirements. Consult local State
or Federal office for specific instructions.

HHem 18: Indicate which elevation is used as reference (where not otherwise shown) for depth measurements given in other spaces on this form and in any attachments.

ttems 22 and 24: If this well is completed for separate production from more than one interval zone (multiple completion), so state in iten 22, and in itein 24 show the producing
interval, or intervals, top(s), bottom(s) and name(s) (if any) for only the interval reported in ftem 33. Submit a separate report (page) on this forin, adequately identitied,
for cach additional interval to be separately produaced, stiowing the additionul data pertinent to such interval.

Item 29: “Sacks Cement”: Attached supplemental records for (his well should show the details of any multiple stage cementing and the location of the cementing tool.

Item 33: Submit a separate completion report on this forw for cach interval to be separately produced.  (Sce instruoction for items 22 and 24 above.)

37. SUMMARY OF POROUS ZONES: )
SHOW ALL IMPORTANT ZONKS OF I'OROSITY AND CONTENTS THERKOF ; CORED INTERVALS ; ANE ALL DRILL-STEM TESTS, INCLUDING ' 380 GEOLOQUIC MARKERS
DLUETIS INTERVAL TESTED, CUSHION USED, TIME TOOL OFEN, FLOWING AND SHUT-IN PRESSURES, AND RECOVERIES .

TOP

FOI;SIATId;“ TO™ BOTTOM IIF.S;(.'RI}’TII.)N, (’UNTENTS,”E IC.
__ owMamoN g x| _ PTION, CONTENTS, ®RC- N TR —
AME MEAS. DEPTH TRUE YERT.DEPTH
. Lamar Lime 1,855
Nelaware Sand 1,985

See DST information attached. Bone Spring 5,225
WYolfcamp 8,685
L/Wolfcamp 9,812
Strawvn 10,380
. Atoka 10,610
Morrow 11,028
L/Morrow 11,242
! Barnett -1 11,810
: L/tississippian| 12,318
E ; Woodford 1 12,552
U i Nevonian . 12,638

ST

U.5. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : {%1—0-683636




e 3
{Rev, 5 - . v . 2 Verm apnre 1.
UNITED STATES SUBMIT IN DUPL. .[E® Budget Buresa No. 12 R355.5.

(N ether tn- T

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR ‘__‘i'\“'%“”.",,'f“ STHANE DESIGNATION AND SERIAL No.
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY MM 027994 D

WELL COMPLETION OR RECOMPLETION REPORT AND LOG* | ™" ™ e s o

fa. TYPL OF WELL: I\.\I:z‘l‘l, { } Whna :()g LRy 4{ j Other ... ... B TUNIT SeREEMENT NADE T
b. TYPE OF COMPLETION:

R S B L B T S SOPARNeR GRasy Nasm T
TRUNRNE R eReRaTon T T T T " T T Mobil "12" Federal
- __Pennzoil United, Inc. = =~ v
3 AUDRESS ©F OFERATOR T } 1

P. 0. Draver 1828 - Midland, Texas 79701 10, FIELD AND FOOL, OR WILDCAT
TETUOCATION vF WELY (Ieport tocalion clearly and i accordance with J{f[y_"{‘ﬁﬂﬂ'—f(qu“L}y.(;}(;)' T e Ji]dcat

Avsrfie 660 FNL & 1980 FEL of Sec. 12, T-23-S, R-26-E L sre T o e ARy

Ok AR}TA

i! At top prod. interval teported below Sect‘ion 12 Township 23_5’
. At total depth Range 26- E

: fwﬁ."x?lzé.\ilf No. T T assee T T 120 cerNTy or | 18 STATE

) PARISH

| o | 1 L CEddy @ N M.
i 15. DATE SFUODED I 16 DATE T.D. REACHED | 17, DATE convn. (Ready 00 prod) | 18, piupvaTioNs (UF. KKE, KT, GF, ETC.)* ] 197 RLEV. CASINGHEAD

! | ‘ !

6-29-68  11-1-68 !  1-8-69 i 3267' RKB | 3238
: 20. 10TAL DEPTH, MD & TVD "21. PLUG, PACK T.D., MD & TVD 22, 1F MULTIPLE COMPL., 23 TSTERVALS ROTARY TOOLS CABLE TOOLS
HOW IIANY? DRILLED RY
5 12,735" 11,822 Dual L — 1A | _ HNone

24. PRODUCING INTERVAL(S), OF THIS imnlum\ —r—rm, ROTTOM, NAME (MD AND ivD)* 25, WAS DIRECTIONAL

SURVEY MADE

11,453 - 11,539° HMorrow | e ' ho

367 TEPE FLECTRIC AND OTHER LOGS AUN 27.WAS WELL CORED

B N

CASING RECORD (Report all alrmqe vc! in wdl)
\\rlmn', IB/FT DEFTH SET (\m) 7T nere size

— [ [ e e
T
i
x

(SEE_ATOKA iﬁﬁPLET[ON)

CEMENTING ‘RECORD AMOUNT PULLED

|

|

| .
!

' .
i

29. LL\‘LR I’.ECORI) 30. TUBING RECORD
SIZE TOP (MD) BOTTONM (MD) )smhe CEMENT® | SCREEN (MD) SIZI-‘.V f DEPTH SET (MD) PACKER SET (\m)
— — ,A__.i ——e e e x. [ -
none : 1 .
‘\
31. PERFORATION RECORD (Interval, size and number) f. 1 hO]e 39, ACID, SHOT, FRACTURE, CEMENT SQUEEZE, ETC.

foi‘owing depths: 11453,455 ,457,463 ’473’475 DEPTH INTERVAL (MD) AMOUNT AND KIND OF MATERIAL USED
11503,505,508,513,535,537,539"' 11,453 - 11,539| 500 gals acid and 20,000
gals "Mod Brine"

SN

TN

33.4 PRODUCTION I O

DATE FIRST PRODUCTION PRODUCTION METHOD (Flowing, gas lift, pumping—zsize and type of pump) ' f‘-', : ‘\ I?s;‘ATbS {Producing or
~< t
11-11-68 ' Flowing {See }. M. Form C- 122 attachediJ\ %l J e Shutuln
DATE OF TEST l HOURS TESTED | cHOKE SIZE | PROD'N. FOR OIL-—PRBL. A —SICP. 5 . “ \m»—sm\‘ [ GAS-DIL RATIO -
l . : TEST PERIOD | ! . o Ty Ve,
1-20-69 i 7 Various | —>» . 1 o f»ﬁ s
FLOW. TUBING PRESS. | CASING PRESSURE { CALCULATED OLf.-—BBL. AS---MCF. '4'01[; Gﬁu'n’-\uu (CORR.)
a 24-TIOUR RATE i I SN S N
Various ! f o 3,310 | ‘Hape ~o ] 7o Ngne
34. DISPOSITION OF GAS (Sold, uzes for fuel, vented, £tc.} ‘" p:rsir \nrtz.sﬂb BY e
Yented - Now negotiating for sale ; \EJSJ, e - SRS
25 LIST OF ATTACHMENTS NSOy T T A T
% \o>*-_-‘ L
{.M. Form €-122) Packer leakage test N N

e

ereby certify that the forogoh" and attached informatlon s complate and correct as Geterwined from a1l asail.ﬁﬁ\-:\e’éo;\ b
\
mc\so,dégiii;éia/ ‘3,9,7’ mirne __tlanager of Production DATE \\1 30 69

/A/V/‘/ZL(< 7
2 mt 8,7 S

ST e

*(See Instructions and Spaces for Additional Data on Reverse Side)




INSTRUCTIONS

General: This fortn is desigoed for submitting ) complete and correct well completion report and log o all types of Inands and leases to either & Federat ageney or a State agency,
or both, pursuant to applicable ¥Federal and/or State laws and regulations.  Any necessary special instructions concerning the use of this form and the number of copies to bLe
submittcd, particularly with regard to local, area, or regional provedures and practic.s, either are shewn below or will be issued by, or may be ubtained from, the local Federal
and/or State office.  See instructions on jtems 22 and 24, aud 38, below regarding sepur:\te reports for separate completions.

If not filed prior to the time this sumwmary record is submitted, copies of all currently available logs (drillers, geologists, sample and core analysis, all Lypes electrie, ete.), forma-
tion and pressure tests, and directional surveys, should be attached hereto, to the extent required by applicable Yederat and/or State laws and regulations.  All attachments
should be listed o.: this form, see item 35.

Item 4: If there are no applicable State requirements, Iocations on ¥Federal or Indian taud should be deseribed in accordance with Federal requirements. Consutt local State
or Federal office for specitic instructions.

Item 18: Indicate which elevation is used as reference (where not otherwise shown) for depth measurements given in other spaces on this form and in any attachments,

Items 22 and 24; If this well is completed for separale production from more than ene inter\a) zone (nultiple completion), so state in item 22, and in item 24 shaw the producing
interval, or intervals, top(s), bottom(s) and name(s) (if any) for only the interval reported in item 33. Submit a separate report (page) on this form, adequately identified,
for each additional iiterval to be separately produced, showing the additional data pertinent te such interval,

ftem 27: “Sacks Coement”: Attached supplemental records for this well should show the details of any multiple stage cementing and the location of the cementing tool.

ltem 33: Submnit o separate completion report on this fnrm for each interval to be separately produced.  (See instruction for itemns 22 and 24 above.)

37. SUMMARY OF POROUS ZONES: i .
SHOW ALL IMPORTANT ZONES OF POKOSITY AND CONTENTS THEREOF; CORED INTERVALS ; AND ALL DRILL-STEM TFSTS, INCLUDING |} 3%, GEQLQUIC MARKERS
DEPTIE INTERVAL TESTED, CUSHION USEQ, TIME TOOL OPEN, PLOWING AND SHUT-IN PRESSURES, AND RECOVERIES

X-URBIATIO\' TOF W)TTO\[ LESC RH‘FII)\, CONTENTS,

TOP

MEAS. DEPTU TRUE YERT. DEPTH

SEE ATOKA COMPLETION

U S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1 #3--0O-683635




PERIZOIL WUTED, 1MNC. B L \3@0

Enal A
MOBIL "12" FEDERAL HO. 1 < O Q0 ¥
MOBIL “12” FEDERAL HO. 1 ﬂ?g;, o3 RS
660 FHNL & 1980 FEL \ QSS’ SV e
Sec. 12, T-23-S, R-26-E \ SO et
Eddy € lew Mexico PP PO\
y County, New Hexico S (;.Qggb

DRILL STEM DATA:

DST #1 10,066 - 10,114"': used 2,000' WB - 15" pre-flow, YWBTS 10", GTS 13" on 1" ck

vi/380# press. B rate of 10,000 MCFGPD 8 end of 15" pre-flow - S.I. 1 hr ISIP - opened
tool 1 hr - Flwd 25 min on 1" ck w/370# press. @ rate of 9,750 MCFGPD, then flwd 35"

-on 5/8" ck w/820# press. @ rate of 8,000 MCFGPD - S.1. 1 hr - re-opened 6 hrs - flwd

o

2 1/2 hrs on 1/2" ck w/1400# pressure @ rate of 9,200 MCFGPD, then flwd 3 1/2 hrs on
3/8" ck w/2,000# pressure @ rate of 6,600 MCFGPD. The 6 hr flow was stabilized - 0il
rec. for 2 1/2 hr period was 16 bbls 66 grav, no wty - 0il rec for 3 1/2 hr period was
23 bbls of 66 grav, no wtr -~ S.1I. 11 1/2 hr FSIP. - IFP 1257# - FFP 1501# - 1 hr 2nd
flow - IFP 1,0004 - FFP 153%# - 6 hr 3rd fiow - IFP 889% - FFP 2848# - 1 hr ISIP 5927#

1 hr 2nd SIP 59C1# - 11 1/2 hr FSIP 5888# - HPI 6414# - HPO 6427# - BHT 120° - Sample
chamber cont. 25 CFG & 80 c¢c oil - R.O. sma]l amount GCM

DST #2 10,377 - 10,405': used 2500' WB, 15" pre-flow, ad. blow, WBTS 14", GIS 15" -

T hr ISIP = 1 hr 2nd flow on 1" ck, G.V. 5.5 MMCFGPD w/s1i spray of dist. - 1 hr 2nd
S.1. - 2 hr 3rd flow 1/2" ¢k, G.V. 1.99 MIMCFGPD - 2 hr 3rd S.I. - 2 hr 4th flow, 1st
hr on 1" ck, G.V. 5.5 H”CFGPD - 2nd hr on 3/4" ck, G.V. 4 MMCFGPD - 3 hr FSIP - Sample
chamber cont. 3.5 CFG, A0cc Q&GCHM w/2,000# pressure - HPI A569# - HPO 6532# - ISIP
5583# - 2 nd SI 5510# - 3rd S.I. 55504 - FSIP 5564# - IF 1054# - 2nd flow 579% - 3rd
flow 550# - FF 761% ’

DST #3 10,424 - 10,516': 15" pre-Tlov, strong blow 5” % cdied - have hole in drill pipe
or tool gave away - Bleeding off press since 5:00 AM - Prep to come out of hole -
Tool failed to open - Now coming out of hole w/test tool

DST #4 10,419 - 10,518': 20" pre-flow, no blow - IF 1118% - FF 10994 - 1 hr ISIP 1265# -
tool open 2 hrs, no blow - IF 1099# - FF 1118# - 1 hr FSIP 1136 - BHT 176%-- HPI 6698# -
HPO 6683# - rec. 2,000° B, no gas, oil or wir - Sample chamber ccnt. 100# press, no
fluid - no gas

DST #5 10,838 - 10,895': ran 2,000 ¥C - 15" pre-flow, gd. uiow - 1 hr ISIP - GTS 55"
after closing tool for ISIP - tool has been open 3 hrs, WCTS 1 hr 45 min - Now clean-
ing up - Flwg. 1.9 MMCF plus UC & ad spray of dist. - S.I. for 2 hr SIP - reopened 2
hrs - Gas @ rate of 2.9 IMiCFGPD, decr. to 2.3 MMCFGPD 0 end of test on 1" ¢k - 3 hr
FSIP - rec. 710' WC & 180" ¥Cf - Sample chamber cont. 300# press, 1.95 CFG & 240cc
drig. fluid - 15" pre-flow press - IF 10454 - FF 10264 - 1 hr 1SIP 5170#% - 4 1/4 hr
2nd flow, IF 1045# - FF 9164 - 2 hr SIP 5170% - 2 hr 3rd flow, IF 7684 - FF 6957 -

3 hr FSIP 5170# - HPI 6919# - HPO 6864# - BHT 1860 :

DST #6 11,257 - 11,284": tool or.n 2 hrs 15 min - fair blow, GTS 1 hr 45 min-TSTH -

rec. 2500’ WB-s1i gas cut & 330" SGCPM - 1 hr ISIP 6091# - 3 hr FSIP 5041 - IF 1339# -
FF 1560# - HPI & HPO 7136%

ey 5
RS LRV Z.erC.

TN Leya i #
~'(f’ : Cnse 40Tl
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Pennzoil United, Inc.
Mobil "12" Federal Ro. 1
Eddy County, Mew tlexico
Page 2

BRILL STEM DATA - continued:

DST #7 11,434 - 11,465': used 2,000 ¥B, 10" pre-flow, weak to gd blow - 1 hr ISIP -
reopened tool 2 hrs - GTS 2", UWBTS 25" - unloaded WB - flwd 1st hr w/1504

press cn 1"
L ¢k - volume 1,415 MCF - flwd 2nd hr w/255# press on 1/2" ck - volume 1200

MCF - rec.
620" WB & 300' GCPM - 10" pre flow - IF 860# - FF 1108# - 1 hr OSIP 5071# - 2 hr IF
1108# - FF 961# - 3 hr FSIP 4870# - HPI 7265# - HPQ 7226# BHT 190°

DST #8 11,491 - 11,517'pkrs failed after 5 minutes.

DST #9 12,623 - 12,646': tool open 2 hrs 15 min , weak blow-decr. - rec. 10° drig. fluid -

res. 0.1 @ 600, 82,000 ppm - 1 hr ISIP 675# ~ 2 hr FSIP 731# - IF 5# - FF 8# - HPI & HPO
60454 BHT 214 degrees.

DST #10 12,650 - 12,720': tool open 2 hr 40 min , fair blow w/GTS 15", detr. to weak @
end of test-TSTH - rec. 3250 sulf. wtr - Sample chamber cont. no gas, 2160 cc sulf. wtr,
21,000 ppm chlorides - drill pipe witr sample 37,000 ppm - HPI & HPO 60474 - 90 min ISIP

5465# - 90 min 2nd SIP 5440# - 2 1/2 hr FSIP 5478%# - 10" IF 342# - 2 1/2 2nd flow 980# -
€0 min FF 1390# - BHT 2376 degrees




Degrees @ Depth

/2 @ 365"
3/4 @ 710’
1 @ 990
13/4@ 1,150
2 1/4 0 1,374
13/4@ 1,520
13/46 1,716
11/4 @ 1,940'
1/4 ¢ 3,070
/4 @ 3,675
1/4 @ 4,010
1/4 6 4,203'
3/4 6 4,910
2 1/4 @ 5,464'
2 ® 5,907
/46 7,131

I certify the above information to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge and belief.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 3rd day of

My Commission Expires:
b =/ —>éf§;

PENNZQIL UNITED, INC.

MOBIL "12" FEDERAL NO. 1
Section 12, 7-23-S, R-26-E
Eddy County, New Mexico

DEVIATION RECORD

Degrees @ Depth

ot e ek e ek (\) ) =

PO R~

3/4 @

1/2

3/4

L W

NN

E=r =
DRDODODDDDRDDD DR DD

—
N~
AR

7,535'

7,877'

9,465'
10,114"
10,516
10,675
10,884"
11,200
11,284°
11,465'
11,762'
12,152°
12,222"
12,356
12,565
12,640"

o <8k

Rodney C,

Boyd

J

Petroleum Engineer

4

March

19 69

y-y .
Notap¢ Publi

Midland County, Texas

I
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Diagrammatic Sketch of , : :
Centralizers on each jt. csg.

PENNZOIL UNITED, INC. Cement c#ycqlated;

. '\_'—\.._.,._,,,

MOBIL "12" FEDERAL NO, 1

N==_ 11 jts, 13 3/8" csg. sct @
Sec. 12, T-23-S, R-26-E 359" - Cemented w/350 sx.

(e(;‘{_ &

Eddy County, New Mexico

Centralizers 4970' - 527C'

_«——thzz; 164 jts. 9 5/8" csg. set @
5270' - Cemented w/800 sx.
‘('OP O.MATL ; .

U e e e e -~

%8?2(\ﬁﬁ FX}};aﬁjifaJ‘v»m-

' LA B R 7
£ K
. [ LRV L o AT ~ ~ . o
( : “ i
| e BRI ]
i MT;ﬂ‘;_ IO e L !
327 jts. 2 3/8" CS Hydril tbg. __ . |y —— 331 jts. 2 3/8" Hydril tbg.
Vi Baker Model "K" packer set
N A @ 10,798" ;
!
III__c::_ 15 jts. 2 3/8" CS Hydril tbg.
e = Baker Model '"L" Siiding
‘10,842 1 o Sleeve @ 10,873’
Atoka perfs. (10 holes) ég :
10’868'EE Scratchers & Centralizers 10,650 - 10,990’
% 1 per joint
; EKQ?E:_ Baker Model 'D" packer set
; @ 11,345'
TWIRE:
§ Morrov perfs. (14 holes) = Scratchers & Centralizers 11,300 - 11,8177
i - : I 1 per joint
| 11,539' T
K= 238 jts. 7" csg. set @ 11,850',
Cemented w/625 sx. Top Cement 90380',
en
PETD 11,817' /<avzére
; Lis~ 886> c
CAsE Yo7 2




PACKYER SETTING A¥YFIDAVIT

1 Leo G. Hagler
2

e , being of lawiul age and having fuill
Name ol Parly Making Afildavic

knowledge of the facts hercinbelow sct out do state:

That I am employed by SCELUMBERGCER WELL SERVICES, A Division of
Schlumberger Technology Corporation, in the capacity of IEngineer

that on November 12 » 19 €3 I personally supervised the sctting of 2
Raker - Model D Packer in a-well represented to us by
MdaKe and 1ype of Packer
Permzoil United, Inc, o _of  Midland, Texas

as being designated as follows

; | | 660! FNL & 1980! FEL Sec. 12,

1 Well ob11 nJ2n deeml #._, Location_T2335, R26F ,
.} Field  wildeat L , County  Eddy J
: State of Texas, Land Owner Federal lands

Land Survey )
Well Operator Pennzoil United, Inc.

at a subsurface depth of 11,345 {cet, said depth measurement having been furnished
me by __ Peck Fardee, Jr. — Pennzoil Urited. Tnc. ;
that the purpose of setting this packer was to efiect a seal in the annular space between
the two strings of pipe where the packer was set so as to prevent the commingling, in
the bore of this well, of fluids produced from a stratum below the packer with fluids
produced frem a stratum above the packcvr; that the make and type packer set was
adequate to effectively and absolutely seal off the annular space between the two sirings
of pipe when it was properly set; and that this packer ms_prqp;m‘égt&_‘, .

g - P o
i r:'.“’—"\r"“ TEROTETRY 4 primeaeps
STATE OF EEXAS,/[/ ML 4 § T EAAR T
} i Ol CONSERY e
COUNTY OF _ “Zu_ ) P,

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this dag/\pe‘rsohall_y appeared ,
",f,o (/ filss ; known to me to be the oerson 1T WHOSE Tiavae issubscribed -l
to this instrumfnt, who after being by me duly sworn on oath, states that he has
knowledge of all the facts stated above and that the same is a true and correct statement

of the facts therein recited.
%&- f ;)‘/(?L /

, Subscribed and sworn to before me on this the / day of -2(/74 R

19 _é_j_
/%W ey

Notary’Public 1n nd for
/?—/-;7}

e 4 P

County, Texes

My Commission Expires:

f)L;‘ A AV

,_\‘ . . Z:\Xf’)‘lg 1 7 27
CAHSE Yo7 2




™is fors 13 ot te NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERYATION COMMISSION Fowpicios
1 tente
Pk L e o ang

. SOUTHEAST NEW MEXICO PACKER LEAKAGE TEST

Operator Lease L well
T N LU B A U I I R B T . NO, i
Location]| Unit Sec Twp Rge County =~
of Well 1 ; o
Type of Prod Method of Prod Prod. Medium Choke Size
Name of Reservoir or Pool (0il1 or Gas) | Flow, Art Lift | (Tbg or Csg)
Upper . . . AN
ST SRV . NI A
Lower ‘ A : s
Compl TR - N P

FLON TEST NO. 1

Both zones shut-in at (hour, date):_ Lo T Pl =
o o . Upper Lower
Well opened at (hour, date): Poron o Vo= Completion  Completion
Indicate by ( X ) the zone Producinge.eceeecsecocesescoroscscsensocssnsnsss A
Pressure at beginning Of teSt..........-.-............-.......-..-........ ‘{Jt :) L
Stabilized? (Yes orNo)."l..‘..‘l‘..".l..l...ll".’l.'l'.O‘l‘l...‘l'..(. ‘/E.E; \:‘:(_:
mimlm pressure during testotcouuo.cooco-coa--ouo-ounono-»ceoos-.coo.-.nn l"?’:"\ ‘:‘.’;f.f’:‘l"“
Minimunl pressure during testoncono;-coo-ooca-oououo-.a‘----oo.o-o-onuoo--.o ;)QGCVE .
Pressure at conclusion of te€Steieecesscsesssusosrsscanssoossvsnssosoonnsnses o] R i
Pressure change during test (Maximum minus Minimum).....oceeevoenoecsecese_31 5
Was pressure change an increase or a decrease?i.cecsceseensscesensonnnnces (AT -
) Total Time On o
Well closed at {hour, date): 5:00 P Production o0 TES
0il Production Gas Production L
During Test: (.00  bbls; Grav.__ - 3 During Test 1030, MCF; GOR -
Remarks
FLON TEST NO. 2
A Upper Lower
Well opened at (hour, date): Cra0 Ll (M Z=i=a0 o Completion Completion
Indlcate by ( x )the zone pI‘CdllClng...--....a.................a.:’.:a..-
e . N o o
Pressllre at bEglrming of test...l.il.".......l'l’.’.“l..l’..‘l...l'.l.o\ "“’"-”"‘L') ‘i':'\;
Stabilized? (YeS or NO)-..--.........--.....-..)....%..,-......---. ‘7/.-.,\\“'55 ‘ZVE-—S
R \\‘»_ .,,~‘, /] i o
mmlm pressm dllrj-ng test.........--./.-..,..»,'. o;o_‘_o‘l----Cco---.-(/'o-founo-.. -"E-‘{:“NJ'C; .?“:,‘/C;
m.nimm pressl]re durinf_', test...........-\.%:/...{:-;; \:o::“o‘c -}-oo:’o n/n-on--o-oo —”:;"; :\.1“;\:-
O\ L .
PreSS'uI‘e at ConCluSion of test..........:\...': (-lcoo"...oo‘ocon--:ou-oo- "ij;.'-\j' ;1*,?
STLGe
Pressure change during test (Maximum minus ﬁlmum).. - 17t
e
Was pressure change an increase or a deCTEaSE 7 csescornrasnanvonsnsoanssnee — e s
e Total time on
Well closed at {(hour, date) A Producticn L s
0il Production Gas Production =
During Test: U... bbls; Grav. = ;During Test St o MCF; GCR -
Remarks

I hereby certify that the irnformation herein contained is true and complete to the best of my
knowledge.

Operat,or T O CUL AT RO

Approved 19

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission By " .. &

T F, TS
/

By Title - . 4;;27 ,é;;/ }“fl//////

Title pate 1.-1 — ..




COTTHEAST NP R OMPRIOD PAre ¥R [ FAVACE TREST OINSTHRICIIONE 5. Yollusing coxpletion of Flow Test No, 1, thte well <bal’ -, .

s P oin tn oaccordanoe sith Parvagraph 3 above.

L. A gacker leakage test stail b cosreries ot each omeionp iy corpletes
well eithin soven days after aulnal - solelden Gf 10wttt g arpally 6 Plow Test Y¥o. 2 shall be voniducted even though o ivah s -
trerenfler a5 prescribed by the oplo: tr o tring tbe rodtipie ccrpletion. durinrg Flow Tesi No. . frocedure for 2loy Test N ¥ a0
Such tests sball atsd be conmer.ed ¢ vk osoltip ke corpletiors aithin seven as for Flow Test No. } except that tre previvasly pao b
days follewirg vecorplotion atd or vte={iai €1 fraslure tierixent, acd aten- main ahut-in while tte previuv~ly shul-1in zone 3w jaol. of
ever rewcdial work bhas lawen Jdore onox #0110 Giadnyg shiod tre packer ar the
tubiog tave Mwen distorbed jests =t ad) oaiss Yo ogakepn At 31y time tTat com- 7. ALl preasures, throughuut e entire test. srail s L
aunlcation 4 susiected or when ropastod By 1T (oriseion mepsured and rcecorded with recording Pressure paugo ., *°

abich must be checked with a deadweight testesr atl leas® ten
2. At lemrt 77 trurs pricr to the vaswescerert of any pacYer leakage test. beginning and once at the end. of each flow trar
the operator shalil aatify the Corrteston i srdtins of tte cxot tirae the
test 18 to Lo corrcnced.  Offeot ojcrztiora ~Palt ale P onn ratyfied (8. The results af the above-doscrtbed tests <hall ler £4).01 .

within 15 days after completion of the test Teate wtald e oa.
3. The packer lea¥age test sball cizrende sten both zeros uf tre dual the appropriate District Office of the New Wontio GI1 o .
cozpletion are =Fatoin for picebars atattliraiion Tayt? nes rYall reealn wigsion on Southeast New Mexico Packer Toakage ot Pors Foo
shut-4n untd) the well-head prescore 10 vt tas sradnaticed and for a mini- togeiher »ith the ortgina’l pressure recnrding Sauge charta a
mum of ted hours thercafter . provided Poosever, ttat tlhey rael nat remain deadseight pressures shich were taken indicated ttercon i
shut-ie more than 24 bours. fiting the aforcsaid charts, tre operator mRy constracl a ¢

tiwe curve for each zone of ecach test, inlicating trvaceor .
4. ¥For Flow Temt No. 1, one zore of the dvzl coppiction s'»11 we preoduced changes which way be reflected by the gavge charts asyell o
at i(be noreal rate of production sbile the oiter zonue rekains shut-in. Such weight pressure readings which were taken. If Abe presesn .o
test shall te continued until tte {3 trg vollhead pressere Mas wecose mitted. the original chart wust be permanently ftled tn t!. )yt
stabllitzed and for a mini=ue of tso tours theresfter, provuled hosever, office. Form C-116 shall alan accoepany the Pacher faoakage o
that the flowv test need not contiave for more than 24 hours when the test period cotncldes with a xas-oli ratjo test ;.10 8
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NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMSSION
MULTIPOINT AND ONE POINT BACK PRESSURE TEST FOR

GAS WELL

Form Ce122
Revised 9-1-65

] E_—
BEARAERS
case el -
| e
Type Test Test Date | -~ i ]
7] Initial (] Annuat [ speciat i 7~ "= o o
Company - Connuection X N SN |
Ty ity - T Nt e .. T
SATTOLL tEgTEN, e, [ )
ool Formation | I JUnit - .
T AT A TN = R R T
Completion Date Total Depth Plag Back TD Elovation Yarm or Lease Mame
Pl ST - Tt RN B N I DR S T
Csqg. Stze Wwt. K] Sel At Petloreitons: Well No,
I b - aqy Tt [ Frem oD To JO O e,
Tba. Ciro Wt d Set At Petlorations: Unit Sec, Twp, Rye.
o AR AT - 1T T pFrem S L S : 17 R U R
Tyspe Well - Single - Bradenhead -~ G.G. or G.O. Multiple Packer Set At County
Yo oa ': F > : Ty
f'roducing Thru Reser!oir Temp. *F Mean Annual Temp. *F | Boro, Press. — 8 State
T ‘3[ \.,‘\: ‘ ;‘ ﬁ? rjr{ru\,l —_ ; ;.: w‘.\‘ . __'\/:"\‘,,
L H Gq % CO, % N, % HyS Prover Metet Run Taps
T - LN 0,000 S.o N, e i RSP S
FLOW DATA TUBING DATA CASING DATA Duralton
NO. Frover X Orliice Press, D, Temp. Press, Temp. Press, Temp. of
}s‘;;‘: Size p.8.4.q. hyw o p.a.t.g. o p.8.q. o F Flow
Si | 10 R B e — or,
1. ] on 4 o] a0 Y 17 S T - - 1. 75
2. [n 1. 00) 700 50 F LT —~ ~ 1.0
3]0 1,00 o B ik T i - = T
4. i 1 0 T TS 1° R - - b, W
5.
RATE OF FLOW CALCUL ATIONS
Coelliclent Pressure Flow Temp, Gravity Super Rote of Flow
V thm Factor Factor Compress.
NG, {24 Hour) P Fg Factor, Fpv Q, Mcld |
i AT R TOERE 1 T
2. 1A% S0 Tn L 1 27 IESTE
3. IR RN AR DGR AREY 17 O
‘4. N Lt Y L ; N \\ 'j f“: 4 1 N Iy “;"’ ‘__7 ';A ('\,
5.
NO. =% & z Gas Liquid Hydrocarbon Ratio —— Mci/bbl.
A.P.1, Gravity of Llquid Hydrocarbons L A S Deq.
1 [IREN 1, -0 ez Speclfic Gravily Separator Gas N A XXX XKRXXX
» == P T
2 | 4, i 1o R Specific Gravity Flowlng Fluid X KLXXX b
3.1 L 1, N4 SR Critical Pressure ] P.S.ILA = P.S.LA.
4.4 5 | o 7 L Crilical Temperature o2 R - R
5.
T et
ol _Fe ) T T RZ  In. 1.605
NOT P2 P, m = __ e ri ) = = ¢
- Ve R? - K7 2? - R?
1 5D, - -
2 e J a0 1t
3 El, AOF = Q L3 M GT s
a T . ) .
< : CRsi &7 2

Absolute Open Flow

Mcld @ 15.025 Angle of Slope &

Stope, n = -

Remarks;

2 2 L e
YL PP

Apptoved By Commlission:

Conducted 8y:

glcu_!alefl By:

dGo 5, COLTLAN

JOE

Checked By:

L, CoLEAN

S e

SOL AN BT S



COLEMAN PELROLEUM ENGIECRING COMPHN

ROTTOM HOLY PRESSURE RECORD

OPERATOR PENNZOVL UNITED, [RSToaR

PHONE EXPRESS 2.3813
61\ GR 1IMES

p O 80X 1829

HOBBS. NEW MEXICO

FIELD  WILDCAT FORNMATTON ATOKA hepth Pressure Gradient
LEASE MOBIL 12 FEDERAL wrin Ned 0 4060 _
County  £00Y ciate NeEw Kexico 2600 4238 088
DATE _ 12-4-68 TivE 23100 An | 40060 4400 502
Status SHUT ‘ N Test dopth 15700 ! £000 460}1 : ()95
Time S |87 ;_O HRS [Last test date 12-2-(8 8(\:}(‘;() 479(: 09:3
Tub ’)I('5.4000 D‘!P{T_H“P Jast test 5058 L 1(\(}(}.0 49"7:'\ "09:2,
Cas. Pléé}%t‘lgt BHP chanee ,[‘"\J‘ONE ) 10700 504 3 .09’(
Elev.. $ Flud top - NONE 0 _7517)5068% #¥* 5
l)dlun](—761 7‘ ) *E \Waer l!wp ANONE * f:s?( 751 ) } 58 ( ) 09 ))
Temp. @ 1840F  mun by - ALLMARN CXTRAPOLATED PRESSURE

Cal. NoA3OTEN . Chart Ne. 1 #% tt1n PoinNt OF CASING CERFORATIONS

. Pressure .m—me—————""

T [T
JOSE $E33 g0t RRaT e

E3353 13835 rodes 1362231

SPEes SPPe: Lyoes saREL LTI

ogons ¢asal 34 o +- *
SeSSRUt Spentshass 22071

] 1t [shebe

of Sasst 3

T b poe 4
F : .?{‘;“
St foessss
pes

Vess
ey
tean

283
hat
s8yes

j§5 Sod:

rree

.+

12333
194

T{eses

1




COLEMAN PETROLEUI FNGIEERING LOMPANY

'
OPERATOR PENNZOIL UNITED,
WILDCAT

FIELD

LEASE MoBIL 12 Feperal

coUNty  Lopy
DATE
Status FLOWING ON
Time S. 1,4,/64"‘CH
Tub Pres. 3764
Cas. Pres. DUAL

Elev.3238'GL

12-4-£8

FORMATTON

RO TOM HOLE PRESSURE RECORD

INC,
Atoxka

wert No. 1

~1atr NEw MEXxiIco

Test depth

Last test date

BHP Jast test
BHP chanee

Fluid top .

Datum (“761 7 ' ) *® \Warer o

184°F

Temp. @

Cal. No. A3C7GN.

Run by N
Chart No..

TINE

5:00 Pu
10700!

NONE
NONE
ALLMAN
2

wcwonse Pressure __

3000

Depeh
C
2000
4000
6000
8000

10000
10700

Pressure

3754
3922
4080
4256
4442
4615
4663

10855(=7617)4674% »»

¥ [ XTRAPOLATED [PRESSURE
%% A PoiNT OF CASING PERFORATIONS

PHONE Fxrprgss 13 3813

611 GRIMES
P O BOX 1A28
HOBBS NEW MEXICO

Gradient

.079
.079
.068
. 093
. 087
. 069
(.069)

1000

4000

6000

T T T TR g ase 5204 20040 00 5e s |
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DEC 111968

COLEMAN PETROLEUM ENGINEERING COMPANGwrsve

PHONE EXPrEss 3.3813 611 GRIMES p. ©. BOX 1829 HOBBS. NEW MEXICO

Yonoenpen 10, Fond

coanzorl T, IHC.
P, 0, DRAVER 18326

Py OLAND, TEXAS )
26y enmi 12 FEDERAL, Mo,

ANDESIGVATED NTOKA Cas
L0 T 2AnK iin f g SUIRE
Test © Oas ARALYSIS

GEMTLERMEN]

i I COrPLIANGE WITH vouR IRSTRUCTICHS A A=TouT JACK

L Pressuipt TEST UAS CONDUCTED AND A Oas SAMPLE TAKEM JURING THE
cLov PEROID, THE AGLSOLUTE OPIN FLOV “AG CALCULATED TO BE

2625 VOF/D. THE AVERAGE GAS PrODUCTI1QN WAS SECORDED AS 1036,2
w1t 0,00 20/D AND THE SAMPLE YIELDED fOMPONENRT PERCEMTAGES

g

AS FQLLOWS!
CARDOHN JIOKIDE 0,065
NI TROGEN (i,
OXYEEN 0,00
HYDROGEN SULF1DE L 00
SETEANL SEEAR
TTHANT 1,89
FROPAN ~L, 25
1 S0 BUTANE 0, 04
AORIGAL BUTAND ¢,05
1 S0 PEMTANLD 0,02
NORLIAL PENTANE 0,07
HEYANE PLUS 0,05
o

TOT AL 100,00
AALCULATED SP. 3. 0. 5759
AALCULATED BT SAT DRy 1027
CALCULATED RT!} saAT WET 1003

VERy TRULY YOURsS
onpTiaal orTROLENLL TG, cC.
a<>/CQZ(Zé§%:;4pm//

Ar A, COLEMAN




NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMSSION Form C-122
MULTIPOINT AND ONE POINT BACK PRESSURE TEST FOR GAS WELL Revived 901-63
. : R e - e
: Type Teat TeatOate [y T L TR
i (4 Inttial ] Annuat UdSpeciol | 1204807 V100 I8 e o 0 o
t - —— e - e = s a — - s i
i" Compony Connection ; . '
< ]
Peuvzeoit Yniven, lie, Nort ; »
: Pool Formatton T T k - o
H
IDESTGMATOD oo ooy I Bt B -
: Completion Date Total Repth Plug Back TD Elcvollon frem - Fam ot !__:édse Nome .. . e
: 11-22~58 - 118221 2238'GL ot 12 Fenepatd..
Csq. Size Vet K Set At Perfornitonay wel) No, . .
71 29 - 118501 [From 114631 Te 115301 1 )
Thq. S(zo Wi, d Set At Pctlotations: Unit Sac. Twp. Rye,
2 3/g" | 4.7 1.995 { 11345 [from Crgw e funen R 12 235 26¢
R Type Well - Single ~ Bradenhead - G.G, ot G,0. Mulllple Facker Set A\ County
DuaL 11345 Foov
$reducing Thru Reservolt Temp. *F Maean Annual Tenp, *F | Baro, Press, — }}, State
TuRIHG 1852 16720! ~0 13.2 Negw Yexico
L X H Gq % COR % NZ % HyS Piovor Moter Run Taps .
114964 .- 0. 528 1.08 0.13 0.N0 ' - [ LANGE
FLOYW DATA TUBING DATA CASING DATA Dutallcn
NO. Frover x Orllice Piess. Difl, Temp. Prc:.s.]'_.'._."[ Temp. Pioss, Temp. of
i 'gli:: Sixn p.s.iq. hw °F p.8.hq. r p.6.01.q, *F Flow
) i 3An |70 BRR - ET
I L 16x0: 14/64 1650 51 102 _|_2645__ | 70 - N 2.0
] Z_|6x11_12/64_|6a0 43 " fhoe |To7ae 70 - = 2
| 3.16x1y  10/64 | GGO 25 104 | Zoca 4D - - 1.C
é a. [6x1y  G/64 | 650 A0 105 | 3253 70 - - Tl
! S N .
5 RATE OF FLOW CALCULATIONS
( Coclliclent Pressure Flow Temp. Gravity Super Rate of Flow
i . "—V thm Factor Faclot Compiess,
1 NO, (24 Hour) Py F1. Fa Factor, Fpv Q, Mctd
| T|7.405 | 166.020 (672 €, 9A19 | 1,304 (7,036 _[1785.3
| 217,405 170,13 G732 N,9519 1,204 1.038 1H40, 2
! 3. 17,405 127,31 573.2 0, 9607 1,301 1.036 1318.9
4.17,405 §2.0C4 £/73.2 0, 0585 1..304 1.035 /85,9
S H
NO. R Temp. *R % z Gas 'Liquid Hydzocarton Ratfo 0o v Gas Mcl/ebl,
: A.P.l. Gravity of Liquld Hydrocartons . o Deq.
1 - 9 562 1 . S 3 . C?O Speciflic Gravity Separator Gos 0, 685 XXXXXXXXX
2.1, 9':) 56 £ 1 N 6 2 " C’ZO’ Speclfic Grovity Flowing Fluld XXXXX -
31, QC) a4 1_. K4 " 931 Critical Pressure 479 PS.LAL T P.S.LA.
4.1, C9 55h 1 . & . G323 Criticol Tempetature 344 R = R
5. ’ .
- %2910, 2 =% 24110 1 g2 2 n {84
NO} pt'z p' EA pwf pcz - Pw2 (1 zc 5 F(’: {_ . 1 . 8 * 2
1 - 13195.2h 2214 4118027 Rt -~ Re - R
Z ] = %55, 2t 3240 07404 [rmin 2e
3 - ?‘921151“—‘72” 2 G332 71 sor- 0 [ zF’c s eyl
5 - 1 b q 5504 2 - - e _
= 1u).‘,7§15\~ y 501 2 B Cgseo 4072 )
| Q0 1 z
. Absolute Open Flo‘f 331 O ) Mclid € 15.025 Angle of Siops © 4 et 1 8 Slope, n_* 8_<_ '_"
Wemarta: o DHP (-8258") 114QKR 1 'teen Fan Poeseiine Tal i aviong
: J ]y L .
o (Cfl A, A Jlerun/
Approved By Commlsslons Conducted By; Afculated By: Checked By:

COLEMAN PET.ENG.CO[UOF A, COLEMAN JOE A, COLEMAN
L o




~ COLERIE i

RLCIIG Lhm

BOTION HOLE

OPERATOR PENNZOTL UniTEd, e,
FIELD, YNDESHIGNATED porzatioN TospOw
LEASE MobiL 12 FEDLRAL wil) No, 1

covNty Looy stavie New Pexaco
DA1FE 1-20-09 TivE 9:00 Am
Status SHUT 1IN . 1 dopth 10700

Time S. 1184.0 HRS vt vt date ,
Tub }‘n-3880 DT BED st st . = . _

Pressure . . ..

Cas Prev QUAL . _BHP (bange . .=

Elev.. 3238'GL Fluid top .‘ None

Datum (“8258‘ ) X\ ares top . NONC

Temp. .. 1850F CRun by WEAVER

Cal. No.. A3076N  Chare No. 3 i

0 1000 20G0 3000
7 £eoks pEasetesye pesetens TN

P F EXemcss 3 3083
611 GHIMES

PO BOX 1829

HOBRS, HEW MEICO
PRESSURL RECORD
th B iradien
5 580 frradi
2000 4055 . 086
4000 4232 . 088
6CCC 4408 . 088
8000 4585 . 089
16000 4764 . 089
16700 4826 . 089
1149C(-8258) 1897+« *x (.089)

* CXTRAPDLATED FPRESSURE
¥# 1Mo Point OF CasiNG PERFORATIONS

6000

1900 5000
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BOTTON HOLLE PR

(”mRA{PR Pentzeotl UNITED, tue.
FIELD. SN

county. E0OY T giare New MEXICO
DATE 1-20-69 . TIME 5:00 Pwm
Status .F_LQ\‘“ WG .@".'i'cst depth .- .- 1 0700'
mmeB/M"CH Last test date - bt
Tm,pw&3263uDWIJuu'Muquﬂdﬂ,"_m_

Cas. Pres, L.”:L ___ __BHP change....- T .
Flew. 323B!0L Fluid wop. oo - .
Dmum,(",8258‘ )y* Water top - - -y - -
Temp. @ 185.or _ _Runby . —— -WE AVER
Cal No. A307EN __ Chart No..- 2.
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COLENIT PETROLEUM £116

ILERING COMPTIRY

PHONE EXratss 3.3013 &1l GRIMES P. O. BOX 1029 HO3US, NEW MEXICO

-

January 23, 1969

PennzoiL Uniteo, Inc,
P. 0. Drawer 1828
MIDLAND, TEXAS . RE: Vo1t 12 FeoeraL
’ : ' UNDESIGNATED IYORROV GAS
4-PoinT BAack Pressurt TEsT

GENTLEMEN

IN COMPLIANGE WiTH YOUR INSTRUCTIONS A 4~PoInNT Back

+ PRESSURE TEST WAS COMPDUCTED AND THE ABSOLUTE OPEN FLOW POTENTIAL

WAS CALCULATED TO BE 3310 I'CF/D. THE AVERAGE GAS PRODUCTION
WAS RECORDED AS 1382,8 MCF/D with 0.00 BO/D. THE SAuPLE

TAKEN ON A PREVIOUS TEST YIELDED COMPONENT PERCENTAGES AS
FOLLOWS ) ' :

CARBCON DIOXIDE 1.08
N1 TROGEN 0.13
OXYGEN 0.00
HYDROGEN SULFIDE 0. 00
ME THANE : 96.11

ETHANE : ’ 1.87 -
PROPANE - 0.28
- 1S0 BUTANE 0.05
NORMAL BUTANE . 0. 09
150 PENTANE " 0,07
NORMAL PENTANE 0,07
HEXANES prus 0.25
TOTAL 100.C0

CatcuLaTen Se. .G. . 0.5879

CatculAaTED 8TU Sat. DRy 1033 _
CaLcuLaTen BTU SaTt. Wer 1014 s
< v ' "VErY TRULY YOURS

MAN PETRQLE! ENG, CO,
0{;(?? ZZ:;7\//

£ A, CoLEMAN

. COoL

) *
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PENNZOIL UNITED, Ine.

=
WESTERN DIVISION OfFICE  * WALL TOWERS WEST - MIDLAND, TEXAS ¢ PHONE (915) 682-7316

MAILING ADDRESS: P. O. DRAWER 1828 MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701

February 3, 1965

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

| - )
| : L
: . . BET NP IR
g The Superior 0il Company SRR A
‘ P. 0. Box 1900 DI CONSETAT N
! Midland, Texas 79701 S I & AL RSO Ny
_ , CASE WO, = T =
Pan American Petroleum Corporation R

P. O. Box 1540
| Midland, Texas 79701

| Texas Oil & Gas Corporation
| : : 900 Wilco Building
Midland, Texas 79701

Re: Pennzoil United, Inc.
Mobil "12'" Federal
Eddy County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Enclosed herewith and executed on behalf of Pennzoil United,
Inc. is Form C-107, Application for Multiple Completion,
covering the Mobil "12" Federal located in Section 12,
T-23-S, R-26-E, Eddy County, KNew Mexico.

Very truly yours,

< 004, uﬁ”ﬁ/ ¢y ,303 9\.

1 | Rodney C. Boyd
Petroleum Engineer

RCB/mlm

Encl.

cc: New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission < THIS COPY FOU

Box 2088 /O o msie
santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 LA 2
AT S 2

G s YT 2

!
i
?
i
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RHODES, Mc CALLISTER 8 DURRETT ~

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
.’s?oo OAK. N E
JERRY P. RHODES {(CORNER ROMA AND INTERSTATE 25)

ORVILLE €. MCCALLISTER, JR. ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO B7106
-
J. M. DURRETT, JR. TELEPHONE 243-9744

Feoruary Ll, 1904

D s o7 2

; new lievico CGil Couservation Commlssion
‘ P, 0. Box 2003
i Santa Fe, New llexilco

Attention: Lr. A. [. Porter, dJdr.
Sceretary Director

Gentlemen:

| T enclose an application for duel completion.
Will you please docket this application on your next
regularly scheduled examiner hearing.

Very truly yours,

Kkhodes, LecCallister & Durreti

By




RY)

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

APPLICATION of
PENNZOIL UNITED, INC,

for a Dual Completion,
Eddy Countly, New Mexico Case No.

APPLICATION

COMES NOW theapplicant, Pennzoil United, Inc.,
by and through its attorneys, Rhodes, McCallister & Durrett,

and respectfully states:

The applicant seeks authority to complete its Mobil
""12'" Federal Well No. 1 located 660 feet from the North line and
1980 feet from the East line of Section 12, Township 23 South,
Range 26 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico, as a dual
combpletion (conventional) to produce gas from an undesignated
Atoka Formation through 2-3/8 inch tubing and to produce gas
from an undesignated Morrow Formation through a parallel string
of 2-3/8 inch tubing with separation of zones by packers setl at
approximately 10, 798 feet and 11, 345 feet.

I1.

LS a7z

The perforations in the Atoka Zone are approximately

10,842 to 10, 868 feet and the perforations in the Morrow zone are

approximately 11,453 to 11,539 feet.

RHoDES. MCCALLISTER & DURRETT

ATTORNEYS AT LAWY
S00 OAK. K FE

{CORMER ROMA AND INTERSTATE 25)
ALBUQUERQUE, NEw MEXICO 87106




I1I.
A diagrammatic sketch of the proposed dual completion
is attached herceto as Exhibit "A' and incorporated hercin by reference.
v,

A plat showing the location of all wells on applicant's

lecase and all off-sct wells is attached hereto as Exhibit "B" and in-
corporaied herein by reference,
V.
: The applicant submits that the mechanics of the
| proposed dual completion of the subject well are feasible and in
accord with good conservation practices.
WHEREFORE, the applicant requests the Commission

fo enter its order approving dual completion of the subject well as
set out above,

Rhodes, McCallister & Durrett

oSN KIWvss

RHODES, MCCALLISTER & DURRETT
ATTORNEYS AT LAV
500 OAK. NE
(COINER ROVYA AND INTERSTATE 25)
ALRUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87108




k 5T
iy samatic Sketch of

Mexico 1 _

327 jts. 2 3/8" CS Hydril tbg.

!
%
10,842 |
Atoka perfs. (10 holes) ¥
10,868" ¥
i
11,453" F
Morrow perfs. (14 holes) 5:
11,533 F

1 . v
Centralizers on ecach jt. csg.
Cement civeunlated.

11 jus.
359" -

13 3/8" c¢sg. set @
Cemented w/350 sx.

Centralizers 4670' - 5270

= 164 jts. 9 5/8" csg. set @
e 5270' - Cemented w/800 sx.
S e N 331 jts. 2 3/8" Hydril tbg.
< Baker Model "K' packer set
@ 10,798"
| 15 jrs. 2 3/8'" CS Hydril tbg.
—— Baker Model "L'" Sliding

T Sleeve @ 10,873

Scratchers & Centralizers 10,650 - 10,990'
1 per joint

X‘z Baker Model "D" packer set
g 11,345

Scratchers & Centralizers 11,300 - 11,817'
1 per joint

= 238 jrs. 7" csg. set 2 11,850,

Cemented w/625 sx. Top Cement 9080°',

PBTD 11,817"

Exhivit "A"
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Pennzoil United, Inc.
Acreage dedicated to

Mobil "M12" Federal #1

Superior Qil Company
P. 0. Box 1900
Midland, Texas 79701

Texas 0il & Gas Corp.
900 Wilco Building
Midland, Texas 79701

Pan American Petr.
P. O. Box 1540
Midland, Texas

Corp

79701

et al
Pennzeil United, Inc./
P. 0. Drawer 1828

79701



- Bperator

HEW MEXICO OfL CONSERVATION COMMISSION Form C-307
s-1-61

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

APPULICATION FOR MULTIFLE COMPLETION

Uate

~ Pennzoil United, Inc. i Eddy o 1-31-69
79701 ¢ 1‘%011 fiel
N

Address

1

P. 0. Drawer 1828, Midland, Texas/ | Mobil "12" Federal |
";-;,,},--,; ] LRI Lty IR SEAY R-m;e T o
! ! -
ot 8 | 12 ;i 23-5 , 26k
1. Has the New Mexico (il Conservation Commission heretofore authorized the multiple completion of a well in these same poels of in the same
cones within one mile of the subjecr well?2 YES NO o X
2. Hansweris yes, identify one such instances Order No. i Upcerator Lease, and RWell No,: L R
3. The fallowing facts are subminted: | Upper ‘ T kermediate T T awee
: Z.one Zone Zone
e e e e e e e e e . - . O D UV e e
_a Nameof Pooland Lormation 0 Wildcat ~ AToka . | . . . _ | Wildcat - Morrow
b. Top and Bottom of :
. I
Pay Scction | 10,842 - 10,868" 11,453 - 11,539
(Perforations) ) “A ]
. Type of production (il or Gas) .+ Gas . . , Gas
d. Method of Production
(Flawing or Artificial Lift) Flowi ng Fiowi ng
{. The f;ﬁowing arc attached. (Please check YIS or NO) ) T i
Yes | No_

¥

( } a. Diagrammatic Sketch of the Multiple Completion, showing all casing strings, tacluding diameters and setting depths, ceatral-
izers and,/or turbolizers and location theteof, quantitics used and top of cement, pecforated intervals, tubing steings, including
diameters and sctiiag Jepth, location and type of packers and side door chokes, and such other information as may be pertiaent.

b<]

Plat showing the lecation of all wells on applicant’s lesse, all offset wells on offset leases, and the names and addresses

(] ».
of operators of all leases offsctting applicant’s lease.
D c. Waivers consenting to such multiple completion from each offsct operator, or in lieu thereof, evideace that said offset opera-

) tors have been furnished copies of the application.*
] e
dicated thereon. (If such lug is not available at the time application is filed it shall be submitted as provided by Rule 112A.)

SRINE

Electrical log of the well or other acceptable log with tops and bouwoms of producing zones and intervals of perforation in-

% List all offset operators to the leasc on which this well is located together with their corcect mailing address.

!

\______Superior 0il Company - P. 0. Box 1900 - Midland, Texas 79701

79701

Texas 0il & Gas Corporation - 900 Wilco Building - Midland, Texas 79701 .

’
lication? YES__)im NO _ . If answer is yes, give

i

‘6. Were all operators listed in Item 5 above notified and furnished a copy of this app

1-31-69

date of such notification _____

CERTIFICATE: i, the undersigned, state thac [ am the ___Petroleum Engineer of the__Pennzoil United, Inc.
rhi

i
; (company), and that [ am authorized by said company to make this repott; and tuat this report was prepared
d that the facts stated therein ase true, correct and complete to the best of my knowledge.

/
i e

under my supervision and ditection an

Stgna

*Should waivers {rom all offset operators not accompany an application for administrative approval, the New Mexico Qil Conservation Commis-
e application for o period of twenty (20) days from date of receipt by the Commission’s Santa Fe office. If, after said twenty-
d

ston will hold t
day period, nz pretust sor reguest for hearing is received by the Santa Fe office, the application will then be processed.

NOTE: if the proposed multiple completion will resulc in an unorthodox well location and/or a non-standard proration unit in _aae ormore of
the p-oducing zones, then separate application for approval of the same should be filed simultaneously with this application,
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ZOIL UNITED, Ine.

WESTERN DIVISION OFFICE ¢ WALL TOWERS WIST - MIDLAND, TEXAS * PHONE {915) 662-7316
MAILING ADDRESS: P, O. DRAWER 1828 MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701

February 3, 1969

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

The Superior 0Oil Company
P. O. Box 1900
Midland, Texas 79701

Pan American Petroleum Corporation
P. O. Box 1540
Midland, Texas 79701

Texas 0Oil & Gas Corporation
900 Wilco Building
Midland, Texas 79701

Re: Pennzoil United, Inc.
Mobil "12" Federal
Eddy County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Enclosed herewith and executed on behalf of Pennzoil United,
Inc. is Form C-107, Application for Multiple Completion,
covering the Mobil "12" Federal located in Section 12,
T-23-S, R-26-E, Eddy County, New Mexico. =

Very truly yours,

Eﬁz CQM,-,O/_ C_ ,3\3{ |

Rodney C. Boyd
Petroleum Engineer
RCB/mlm
Encl.

cc: New Mexico 0Oil Conservation Commission « THIS COPY FOR
Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501




DRAFT

GMH/esr

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER CF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR

THE PU SE OF CONSIDERING:

{ CASE No. 4072

’ - i/
¥ A <2

-, / \ v Order Mo. R- ?_.)2 &l
s o —
L’,..- ' /" ’ )
APPLICATION OF PENNZOIL UNITED, INC. : j/gd,/’
FOR A DUAL COMPLETION, EDDY COUNTY, i
NEW MEXICO. o ./

ORDER OF THE COMMISSICON

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 =f<deek a.m. on

March 5 , 1969 , at Santa Fe. New Mexico, before Examiner
Daniel S. Nutter

NOW, on this day of __March , 1969 , the Commission,
a quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the record,
and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised
in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Pennzoil United, Inc. .
seeks authority to complete its Mobil "12" Federal
Well No. _1 , located in Unit _ B of Section __12 , Township
_23 South  pange 26 East ymppm, Eddy County, New
Moo Waxk
(conventional) Oidx
Mexico, as a dual completion XzEmpmkixmtixmix to produce gas
XRubt Rt REet x X
from the = —coc—c—co—m—nm o= Poegd-th¥ough- oo oo =

from an undesignated Atoka gas pool and from an undesignated

Morrow gas pool through parallel strings of 2:;@& ~inch tubing,

&

with separation of the zones by a packer set at approximately

{1 3 ¥S feet.




(3) That the mechanics of the proposed dual completion

are feasible and in accord with good conservation practices.

(4) That approval of the subject zpplication will prevent

waste and protect correlative rights.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant, Pennzoil United, Inc, '
j is hereby authorized to complete its Mobil "12" Federal
|
i Well No. 1 , located in Unit B of Section 12 , Township
i
|
| 23  Sotth, Range _26 _ East ympm, Eddy County, New
| REHEK Wexx
; (conventional) : blole 5
i Mexico, as a dual completion Xmoxbdiymtixg)x to produce gas
Hxubk yoerteoeres) X x
m#:::::::===============:===—;::m:m::::::::::::::::

from an undesignated Atoka gas pool and from an undesignated

Morrow gas pool through parallel strings of 2 3/3/ -inch tubing,

with separation of the zones by a packer set at approximately

/[: 3%)/ feet;

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the applicant shall complete, operate,

and produce said well in accordance with the provisions of Rule

112-A of the Commission Rules and Regulations insofar as said rule

is not 'inconsistent with this order;
Zenpe—segregation
PROVIDED FURTHER, that the applicant shall také’backer—leakage

tests upon completion and annually thereafter during the Annual
.- Gas~=0il Ratie—Test Period for the undesignated Morrow gas pool.#Pxxuix

Deliverability

(2) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the

entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
above designated.




